City of Lee’'s Summit
Planning & Special Projects

February 28, 2017 C-S

TO: Board of Zoning Adjustments
FROM:  Christina Stanton, AICP, Senior Planner
RE: PUBLIC HEARING - Application #PL2017-018 - Variance to Unified

Development Ordinance Article 8, Table 8-1, Setback for Private Swimming
Pool — 3933 NE Grant Street; Joseph A. Towns, applicant

Recommendation

The Department of Planning & Special Projects recommends DENIAL of the variance, as
requested.

Request

Variance Requested: a non-use variance to the setback requirement for a private swimming
pool

Site Characteristics

Location: 3933 NE Grant Street
Zoning: RP-1 (Planned Single-Family Residential)
Property Owner: Joseph A. Towns
Surrounding Zoning and Uses:
North: RP-1 — single-family residence
South: RP-1 - single-family residence
West (across NE Grant St.): RP-1 — single-family residence

East: R-1 — single-family residence

Background

e April 12, 2016 — The Codes Administration Department issued Building Permit
#PRESS20160750 for a single-family house at 3933 NE Grant Street. The plot plan did
not show a swimming pool and the patio/deck was much smaller.

Ordinance Requirement

Private Swimming Pool Setback Requirements. The Unified Development Ordinance
requires a minimum private swimming pool setback of 10 feet, inclusive of the concrete apron
or deck surrounding the swimming pool. (UDO Article 8, Table 8-1)

Existing Conditions. The house is currently under construction. The plot plan submitted and
approved for the building permit did not show a swimming pool and the patio/deck was much
smaller. The house and patio/deck shown on the approved plot plan are set back
approximately 24 feet from the side property line and 46.90 feet from the rear property line.
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Request. The applicant requests a variance to allow the construction of a private swimming
pool with the water's edge at 9.5 feet and the surrounding patio/deck at 8 feet from the property
line. The request requires a variance of 2 feet to the 10 foot swimming pool patio/deck setback
requirement.

Analysis of Variance

With respect to all variances, the following is an evaluation of the criteria set forth in the Unified
Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.3.;

Criteria #1 — The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
landowners or residents.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the adjacent property owners'’s view since the
structure is an in-ground swimming pool and there will be a 6’ tall privacy fence surrounding the
rear of the property.

Criteria #2 — The granting the variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this
Ordinance.

The intent of setbacks is to keep privacy and separation between uses and structures.
Granting the requested variance will not be opposed to the spirit and intent of the ordinance.
The proposed in-ground swimming pool will be separated and kept private by the use of a &' tall
privacy fence,

Criteria #3 — The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety or general
welfare.

It is not anticipated that the proposed in-ground swimming pool will have any adverse affect to
the public health, safety or general welfare since a 6’ tall privacy fence will be installed and the
private swimming pool will not be visible to the public or any neighbors.

Criteria #4 — The variance requested arises from a condition that is unique to the property in
question, is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is not created by an action or
actions of the landowner or the applicant.

The lot itself is not unique relative to other lots in the same subdivision. However, the 80’ lot is
significantly narrower than a standard 70" wide single-family lot for which the pool setbacks
were tailored.

Criteria #5 — Substantial justice will be done. ]

Substantial justice would be done. The subject property is zoned RP-1. RP-1 zoned lots are
narrower than standard R-1 zoned single-family lots. Due to the smaller lot sizes in the RP-1
District, these lots are afforded reduced front, side, and rear setbacks for homes placed on
these lots. However, the UDO is silent in granting similarly reduced setbacks for accessory
uses/structures (such as swimming pools) in the RP-1 District. As proposed, the swimming
pool and deck will be set back further from the north property line than the house, which has a
5' setback. The pool and patio/deck are not expected to have any greater impact on the
adjacent property than this home.

Analysis of Non-Use Variance

With respect to a non-use variance, the following is an evaluation of the criteria set forth in the
Unified Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.2.
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Criteria #1 — Whether practical difficulties exist that would make it impossible to carry out the
strict fetter of the Ordinance.

Following the strict letter of the UDO would limit the construction of the desired private
swimming pool. However, these limitations are no different than those placed upon other
property owners within this subdivision and other subdivisions with somewhat smaller lot sizes.
There are no practical difficulties making it impossible to carry out the strict letter of the
ordinance requirement and construct a private swimming pool of the same or similar shape and
functionality.

In making such recommendation, the Staff has analyzed the following considerations set forth
in the Unified Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.2.;

|Consideration #1 - How substantial the variation is, in relation to the requirement.

The applicant requests a ¥ foot variance from the waters’ edge or a 2 foot variance to the
required 10 foot setback from the swimming pocl concrete apron.

Consideration #2 — If the variance is allowed, the effect of increased population density, if any,
on available public facilities and services.

Approval of the setback encroachment will not increase population and thus would have
minimal, if any, effect on the available public facilities.

Consideration #3 — Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a substantial defriment to adjoining properties is created.

Granting a variance will not produce a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood.
The swimming pool apron encroachment would only be a few feet and is unlikely to have a
negative impact on the adjacent properties since it will be screened with a 6’ tall privacy fence.
In addition, it should be noted that there is no setback requirement for a patio.

Consideration #4 — Whether the difficulty can be obviated by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than a variance.

The UDO requires a minimum 10 foot setback from any concrete apron or deck surrounding the
swimming pool. The proposed swimming pool apron is set back 8 feet from the side property
line. The applicant could obviate the need for a variance by moving or reducing the size of the
swimming pool.

Consideration #5 — Whether, in view of the manner in which the difficulty arose and considering
all of the above factors, the interests of justice will be served by alfowing the variance.

The interests of justice would be served by granting the requested variance.

Consideration #6 — Conditions of the land in question, and not conditions personal to the
landowner. Evidence of the applicant's personal financial hardship unrelated to any economic
impact upon the land shall not be considered.

The lot itself is not unique relative to other lots in the same subdivision. RP-1 zoned lots are
narrower (60" wide) than standard R-1 zoned single-family lots (70’ wide). The pool setbacks
were tailored towards to standard 70’ wide lots in the R-1 District.

Attachments:

Application #PL2017-018 - Swimming Pool Setback — 3933 NE Grant Street Page 3




1. Copy of original plot plan approved on April 12, 2018, for construction of a single-family
home with 13' x 13’ patio

2. Architectural plan showing proposed patio and swimming pool layout — date stamped

January 25, 2017

Board of Zoning Adjustment Application and Variance Criteria — 7 pages

Location Map

A w
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‘LOT INFORMATION

8,396.7 SQ. FT.
MBFE = 932.69
ADDRESS

3933 NE GRANT ST.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT 29, FAIRFIELD WOODS, A
SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN
LEE'S SUMMIT, JACKSON
COUNTY, MISSOURI.
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Telephone or Fiber-Optic Pedestal
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PROPOSED HOUSE

TOP FOUNDATION = ¢41.75
GARAGE FLOOR = 940.00
TOP FOOTING =932.76
BASEMENT FLOOR =933.08

E = EXISTING ELEVATION
F = PROPOSED FINAL ELEVATION
G = ADJACENT GRADE AT EGRESS

U.E. = UTILITY EASEMENT
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!.AEE S SUMMIT

| SS OURI
USE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

Application No. PLQ—U {7- 0/8

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF LEE'S
SUMMIT, MISSOURI, REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, AS
SET FORTH BELOW

VARIANCE REQUEST (lee description of variance(s) requested) @ﬂ(/@ f?WL‘ Wﬂ/’ SOt
O 100" onpusprrre Eon- _poseC seperaTion
«PW 4&5) IMﬂefﬂgor Zwr/ ‘v Wtf"ﬁ/ A"PWA)

PROPERTY ADDRESS é%? AE &IZAU‘T

LEGAL DESCRIPTION g7 Zﬂ{ ; F’N\f’#“?’/lﬂé f/(/ofﬂﬂg@ Rl %%‘Vr(/oi'ﬂ/u

PROPERTY OWNER ——\\62’7‘5-1794 AT o0 Z /

ADDRESS B N PoveeHeor Vaf 4 / 3473 M. CorpadT
CITY—STATE—2ZIP L. &7, Lo Ll /

PHONE _ Dllp- 524 - #W/él FAX

APPLICANT Aﬂ@w\a AN "oy
ADDRESS 24 23 MR FW%( s VJ&/ oy
CITY—STATE—ZIP L. Wy, L Y9ef Af
pHONE _ “Y=Fr - DL 524 - B eax

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY:

. Acknowledgement of the Board of Adjustment Process.

. One set of drawings to clearly indicate the requested variance in relation to the property and/or
structures. These could include plot plan, plat, site plan, survey and/or building elevaticn(s).

(Note: These drawings must be able to be clearly read as well as being reproduced. If the
drawings are larger than 11" by 177, a smaller copy of the drawings shall also be provided.}
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[T§ LEE'S SUMMIT
el M | S S O URI
USE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

» Statement of Use Variance Criteria.

. Enclosed is the fee in the amount of $__465.00 _ ($300 filing fee plus $165 advertising charge)
Payable to the City of Lee’s Summit.

licant, if other than the
Plication by means of a

The application must be signed by the legal property owner AND the a
owner. The propepty owner may grant permission for the filing of the a

signed and notarjfed affidavit to that effect.
/// -

'L/ PROPERTY OWNER APPLlCANT
Prinffame here: \Jﬂffﬁp)ﬁ WW‘M‘; ~Jg 61';1911 2z

Receipt# 2017 0240}l Date Filed: _ /2511 Processed by: 5
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S LEE'S SUMMIT

MISSOURI
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS PROCESS

its case to the Board, FULLY describing the situation and the variance criteria. {See Statement of
Variance Criteria.)

» Any evidence presented to the Board will become public record and must be provided in duplicate to
the City or tagged as an exhibit at the hearing.

Board’s Authority

» The Board of Zoning Adjustment may grant a variance only if application of the UDO, when applied
to a particular property, would significantly interfere with the use of the property.

* The Board's authority is limited by the statutes of the State of Missouri and the UDO. The Board may
only grant a variance if, in its discretion, each of the variance criteria is met. (See Statement of
Variance Criteria.) It is the applicant’s responsibility to demonstrate to the Board that each of
these criteria have been met. The Board may evaluate the evidence in the record, and exercise its
discretion on whether each of these criteria has been met on a case by case basis.

T erWapplication must sign below. C_—-—-——
@ o (\1477687 lg%()z//%

| —

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME HERE
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|.S I.EE S SUMMIT

|SSOURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA

In accordance with Section 4.530.B.3. of the Lee's Summit Unified Development Ordinance, the applicant
must meet each of the following requirements to support the granting of the requested variance. Failure to
complete each may result in an incomplete application. Describe in detail how this application meets
each of the following requirements.

1. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or
residents.

Mo Aheve Crgopin %[wc&ﬁm Ve - i Lveed
ﬂ@/ — //#/Wm( do b woed .

2. The granting of the variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the ordinance
from which the variance is sought.

T /4,;»/ ///“»L 15 l/f’V‘V etV V& - \///4,0 r////ﬂ/%/
' eture. [ W% porhlouee 4@/ «4 v%/w/
Q" Nwwm_alfe Lot Lhe 4o edpe of
0.

3. The variance requested will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare
of the community.
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LEE'S SUMMIT
MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA

The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique and peculiar to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district, and further, is not created by

sz%ction or actions of the :zoperty owner or applicant.
-

Il‘m&ﬂ’/ﬂ/(r Jbt Mﬂﬂ%%& W @fWé'//D) 2747%/
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Substantial justice will be C:j:ﬁ by je granting of thi varizze.
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|_S I.EE S SUMMIT

| S S OURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA (NON-USE)
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5, Substantial justice will be done by the. @f this variance.
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\
<
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applicant must meet each of the following requirements to support the granting of the requested non-use

% Further, in accordance with Section 4.530.B.2 of the Lee's Summit Unified Development Ordinance, the
variance. Explain [N DETAIL how this application meets each of the following requirements.

1. Practical difficulties exist that would make it impossible to carry out the strict letter of the Unified
Development Ordinance when considered in light of the following factors:

a. How substantial the requested variation is, in relation to the requirement of the Ordinance.

LP2T  GIZE . 14 KINkizew i4 ALY ANz 1T
FEATUIRE. WPV L0 EAZ. OIVSUIRL LR IEABSKAELD

b. The effect of increased population density, if any, on available public facilities and services, if the

vai&i ré?lelowed.

c. Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or whether a
substantial detriment to adjoining properties will be created if the variance is allowed.

“Thitz _@uiewiessY (,da'h%—f?/ LI E X RAAE T
NI i8>
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|.S LEE'S SUMMIT
MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA {NON-USE)

d. Whether it is feasible for the applicant to pursue a method, other than a variance, to obviate the
practical difficulty.

f‘l\ 74 5’“ TS i lz&.. (PR B e o i) = R LAVURE
WAL URRIT A e/

e. Whether the interests of justice will be served by allowing the variance, in view of the manner in which
the practical difficulty arose in consideration of all of the above factors.

|22 G B LAl

f.  Conditions of the land in question, and not conditions personal to the landowner. (The Board will not
consider evidence of the applicant's or landowner's personal financial hardship unrelated to any
economic impact on the land.)

RIZAZ-  bifflei=

This sheet must be sighed by the person completing this sheet.
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